under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order may within 6 weeks from 14th August 1987 make application to the High Court for this purpose.

D. R. Apperly, City Solicitor

Guildhall, York.

7th August 1987.

(732)

NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

The Council of the County of North Yorkshire (Market Place, Ripon) (Off Street Parking Places) Order 1987.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, as agents and with the consent of the North Yorkshire County Council, proposes to make an Order under section 1 and 32 jointly and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

The effect of the Order will be to revoke The City of Ripon (Market Place Parking) Order 1968 and replace it by a similar Order, but including a provision to enable the regulation of the parking place to be enforceable by the Police.

A copy of the Order, as drafted, a copy of the map showing the area affected by the Order, and a copy of the statement setting out the Council's reasons for proposing to make the Order, may be inspected at the offices of the Chief Executive, Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

Objections to the Order, which must be in writing and specify the grounds thereof, should be sent to the Chief Executive of the Council of the Borough of Harrogate, HG1 2SG, within 21 days of the publication of this notice.

J. V. Lovell. Chief Executive

Council Offices, Harrogate HG1 2SG.

14th August 1987.

(764)

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

AVON COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Notice of Adoption of Nailsea Town Centre Local Plan

Notice is hereby given that on 14th August 1987 Avon County Council adopted the above-named local plan under section 14(1A)(ii) of the Act to do so.

Certified copies of the plan (together with certified copies of the

Certified copies of the plan (together with certified copies of the reports of all loxal inquiries on other hearings held) and of the Council's statements prepared following the consideration of such reports have been deposited at:

Nailsea Town Council Offices, Silver Street, Nailsea.

Avon County Planning Department, Avon House North, St. James Barton, Bristol.

 ${\bf Woodspring\ District\ Council,\ Town\ Hall,\ Weston-Super-Mare.}$

The deposited documents are available for inspection free of charge during normal working hours.

The plan became operative on 14th August 1987 but if any person aggrieved by the plan desires to question its validity on the ground that it is not within the powers conferred by Part II of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or that any requirement of the said Part II or any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the adoption of the plan, he may, within 6 weeks from 14th August 1987 make an application to the High Court under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971.

B. S. Smith

14th August 1987.

(494)

NORTH CORNWALL DISTRICT COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PANNING ACT 1971

Extension to Launceston Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the North Cornwall District Council have designated an area of land as an extension to the existing Launceston Conservation Area pursuant to section 277 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971. The date of the designation is 3rd August 1987.

The designated area includes the building on either side of the area bounded by Westgate Street, Western Road and the Dockey.

The main effects of Consermation Area designation are:

- (i) The Council advertises planning applications which are likely to affect the character and appearance of the area.
- (ii) With certain minor exceptions, no building or part of a building can be demolished or removed without consent.
- (iii) No tree may be lopped or felled without consent.
- (iv) The Council examines applications for planning permission and advertisement consent very carefully to ensure that any new development accords with the architectural and visual qualities of the area.

A map of the designated area has been deposited at the Council Offices, 3-5 Barn Lane, Bodmin and the Tourist Information Centre, Market House Arcade, Launceston, and may be inspected during normal working hours.

(25)

A. C. Philip, Planning and Development Officer

HUMBERSIDE COUNTY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Notice of Approval of Humberside Structure Plan

Notice is hereby given that on 24th July 1987 the Secretary of State for the Environment approved the above-named structure plan with modifications. Certified copies of the plan and of the Secretary of State's letter notifying his decision have been deposited at Humberside County Council, County Records Office, County Hall, Beverley HU17 9XA, Boothferry Borough Council, Planning Department, Council Offices, Stanhope Street, Goole DN14 5BE (formerly at 41 Hailgate, Howden DN14 7SL), Cleethorpes Borough Council, Planning Department, Isaac's Hill, Cleethorpes Borough Council, Planning Department, Isaac's Hill, Cleethorpes Borough Council, Planning Department, 4-6 Victoria Road, Bridlington YO15 2BW, Glanford Borough Council, Planning Department, Cary Lane, Brigg DN20 8EZ, Great Grimsby Borough Council, Planning Department, Devonshire House, Bull Ring Lane, Grimsby DN31 1ES, Holderness Borough Council, Directorate of Development, Council Offices, Skirlaugh HU11 5HN, Kingston-upon-Hull City Council, Planning Department, Guildhall, Hull HU1 2AA, Scunthorpe Borough Council, Planning Department, Civic Centre, Scunthorpe Borough Council, Planning Department, The Hall, Lairgate, Beverley Borough Council, Planning Department, The Hall, Lairgate, Beverley HU17 8HL. Copies of the above-mentioned documents are also available in all public libraries in Humberside.

The deposited documents are available for inspection free of charge from Monday to Friday between 0900 hours and 1700 hours. The plan will become operative on 28th August 1987, but if any person aggrieved by the plan desires to question its validity on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by Part II of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, or that any requirement of the said Part II or of any regulations made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the approval of the plan, he may, within 6 weeks from 14th August 1987 make an application to the High Court under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1071

P. R. Wellings, Director of Administration

3rd August 1987.

(724)

LEEDS CITY COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971

Designation to Extend Boundary of Bramley—Town Street Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that Leeds City Council as Local Planning Authority in pursuance of the powers conferred upon it by section 277 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971, has designated an extension to Bramley-Town Street Conservation Area, being an area of special architectural or historic interest, the character of which it is desirable to preserve and enhance.

The extension to the Bramley-Town Street Conservation Area is described in the Schedule hereto and is more particularly delineated and shown edged red on the plan which is available for public inspection at the Department of Planning, 44 The Headrow, Leeds 1, and at the Information Centre, Civic Hall, Leeds 1, and Council Offices, Pudsey, during normal office hours.